

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC95368

CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

KANSAS CITY BOARD OF ELECTION COMMISSIONERS, ET AL.,

Defendants,

REV. SAMUEL E. MANN, ET AL.,

Appellants.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Hon. Justine E. Del Muro**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MUNICIPAL AND LABOR LAW SCHOLARS, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAW PROJECT, AND MISSOURI JOBS WITH JUSTICE**

SCHUCHAT, COOK & WERNER

Christopher N. Grant
(M.B.E. #53507)
1221 Locust Street, Second Floor
St. Louis, MO 63103-2364
Tel: (314) 621-2626
Fax: (314) 621-2378
cng@schuchatew.com

Attorney for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

PURPOSE AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

POINTS RELIED ON 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

 Introduction 6

 Standard of Review 10

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING JUDGMENT FOR
 PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT BECAUSE IT FAILED TO PROPERLY
 CONSIDER THE POWER OF CHARTER CITIES TO REGULATE
 WAGES IN THAT ARTICLE VI, SECTION 19(A) OF THE MISSOURI
 CONSTITUTION IS MEANT TO BE A BROAD GRANT OF AUTHORITY
 AND CHARTER CITIES DO NOT LOSE POWER UNDER THAT
 PROVISION UNLESS THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY EXPRESSES A
 CLEAR INTENT TO TAKE IT AWAY..... 12

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING JUDGMENT FOR
 PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT BECAUSE THE INITIATIVE PETITION IS
 AUTHORIZED BY ARTICLE VI, SECTION 19(A) IN THAT IT DOES

NOT CONFLICT WITH MISSOURI’S MINIMUM WAGE LAW OR ANY OTHER STATE LAW.....	18
A. The Minimum Wage Law Is a Law of Prohibition and Can Only Be Read as Requiring Employers to Pay Workers <i>No Less</i> Than the State Minimum Wage.....	20
B. The Minimum Wage Law Does Not Express a Clear Intent to Deny Cities the Power to Establish Minimum Wage Standards to Supplement State Law.....	23
1. The Initiative Petition constitutes a permissible supplementation of the Minimum Wage Law.....	23
2. The Minimum Wage Law does not occupy the field.....	28
C. State Law Recognizes that Cities May Enact Local Minimum Wage Ordinances.....	30
D. The Majority of Courts that Have Considered Whether Local Minimum Wage Laws Conflict with State Law Have Found No Conflict and Recognize the Need of Cities to Address Issues in their Communities	35
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Borron v. Farrenkopf</i> , 5 S.W.3d 618 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	29
<i>Brotherhood of Stationary Engineers v. City of St. Louis</i> , 212 S.W.2d 454 (Mo. App. 1948)	28
<i>Brown v. Morris</i> , 290 S.W.2d 160 (Mo. banc 1956)	33
<i>Cape Motor Lodge, Inc. v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 706 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. banc 1986)	passim
<i>City Council of Baltimore v. Sitnick</i> , 255 A.2d 376 (Md. Ct. App. 1969)	27, 35
<i>City of Kansas City v. Carlson</i> , 292 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)	passim
<i>City of Kansas City v. La Rose</i> , 524 S.W.2d 112 (Mo. banc 1975)	passim
<i>City of Willow Springs v. Missouri State Librarian</i> , 596 S.W.2d 441 (Mo. banc 1980)	34
<i>Clair v. Whittaker</i> , 557 S.W.2d 236 (Mo. banc 1977).....	34
<i>Cooperative Home Care, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , Case No. 1522-CC10607 (22nd Cir. Oct. 14, 2015), <i>appeal filed</i> , SC95401 (Mo. Dec. 4, 2015)	7, 9
<i>Craighead v. City of Jefferson</i> , 898 S.W.2d 543 (Mo. 1995).....	11
<i>Dannheiser v. City of Henderson</i> , 4 S.W.3d 542 (Ky. 1999)	37
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 357 P.3 1040 (Wash. banc 2015).....	38
<i>Frech v. City of Columbia</i> , 693 S.W.2d 813 (Mo. 1985)	15, 28

<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)	33
<i>Kansas City v. Chastain</i> , 420 S.W.3d 550 (Mo. banc 2014).....	10
<i>Kansas City v. Troutner</i> , 544 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. App. 1976).....	26, 27
<i>Kentucky Restaurant Association, Inc. v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government</i> , No. 2015-CA-000996 (Ky. Ct. App. June 30, 2015).....	37
<i>Krug v. Mary Ridge</i> , 271 S.W.2d 867 (Mo. App. 1954)	5, 27
<i>Main Street Coalition for Economic Growth v. City of Madison</i> , No. 04-CV-3853, (Dane County Cir. Ct., Branch 2, Apr. 21, 2005).....	35
<i>Miller v. City of Town & Country</i> , 62 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	17
<i>Missouri Ass'n of Club Execs., Inc. v. State</i> , 208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006).....	33
<i>Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt</i> , 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990)	11
<i>Murray v. Missouri Highway and Transp. Com'n</i> , 37 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. banc 2001)	34
<i>New Mexicans for Free Enterprise v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 126 P.3d 1149 (N. Mex. Ct. App. 2005)	35
<i>Page W., Inc. v. Cmty. Fire Prot. Dist. of St. Louis Cty.</i> , 636 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. banc 1982)	23, 24
<i>Patty Sue, Inc. v. City of Springfield</i> , 381 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012).....	22, 23, 24

<i>Pollock v. Wetterau Food Distribution Grp.</i> , 11 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	
.....	23
<i>Rizzo v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006)	33
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc 2000)	10
<i>State ex rel. Trotter v. Cirtin</i> , 941 S.W.2d 498 (Mo. 1997)	11
<i>Tolentino v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide Inc.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. banc 2014)	20, 25
<i>Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton</i> , 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010)	6
<i>Union Electric Co. v. Crestwood</i> , 499 S.W.2d 480 (Mo. 1973)	30
<i>United Gamefowl Breeders' Ass'n of Missouri v. Nixon</i> , 19 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. 2000)	11
<i>Vest v. Kansas City</i> , 194 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. 1946)	4, 23, 26, 27
<i>Wholesale Laundry Board of Trade v. City of New York</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 998 (1963)	
<i>aff'g</i> , 17 A.D.2d 327 (1962)	36

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 218	31
§ 82.082, KRS	38
§ 83.410, KRS	37
§ 67.1571, RSMo.	passim

Statutes (cont'd)

§ 70.220, RSMo.15

§ 71.010, RSMo37

§ 285.055, RSMo. ("HB722")..... passim

§ 288.062.6(3), RSMo. 19, 30, 31

§§ 290.500, et seq., RSMo. 6, 21, 22, 29

§ 290.502, RSMo.20, 21, 22

§ 290.523, RSMo.28, 29

§ 290.525, RSMo.29

§ 290.527, RSMo.29

Regulations

8 CSR 30-4.010.....31

8 CSR 30-4.02022

8 CSR 30-4.060.....29

29 C.F.R. § 525.2031

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3.....1

Mo. Const. art. VI, § 19(a)..... passim

Other Authorities

Bureau of Business and Economic Research, University of New Mexico,
“Measuring the Employment Impacts of the Living Wage Ordinance in Santa Fe,
New Mexico” (Jun. 2006).....44

Darin M. Dalmat, *Bringing Economic Justice Closer to Home: The Legal Viability
of Local Minimum Wage Laws Under Home Rule*, 39 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs.
(2005)..... 13, 14, 25

Arindrajit Dube et al., “Minimum Wage Effects across State Borders: Estimates
Using Contiguous Counties” *The Review of Economics and Statistics* (Nov.
2010) 92(4): 945–6443

Daniel Mandelker, et al., *State and Local Government in a Federal System* (8th ed.
2014)2

Merriam-Webster.com, “Minimum,” [http://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/minimum](http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/minimum) (last visited March 17, 2016)22

Missouri Att’y Gen., Opinion No. 194-2009 (Oct. 23, 2009)17

Eric Morath, “What Happened to Fast-Food Workers When San Jose Raised the
Minimum Wage?” *Wall Street Journal* (Apr. 9, 2014)44

National Employment Law Project, *City Minimum Wage Laws: Recent Trends
and Economic Evidence* (Sept. 2015).....39

Raise the Minimum Wage, Local Minimum Wage Laws and Current Campaigns,
<http://www.raisetheminimumwage.com/pages/local-minimum-wage> (last viewed
Dec. 7, 2015).....39

Michael Reich et al., University of California, Berkeley, “The Economic Effects of
a Citywide Minimum Wage” (2007)43

Peter Salish & Dennis Tuchler, *Missouri Local Government: A Criticism of a
Critique*, 14 St. Louis U.L.J. 207 (1969)2

Thomas N. Sterchi, *State-Local Conflicts under the New Missouri Home Rule
Amendment*, 37 Mo. L. Rev. 677 (1972) 13, 14

Jeanine Stewart, “Apocalypse Not: \$15 and the cuts that never came,” *Puget Sound
Business Journal*, (Oct. 23, 2015)45

Kenneth Vanlandingham, *Constitutional Home Rule Since the AMA (NLC) Model*,
17 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (1975)13
